year during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rate for

subcontracting costs is set at 62%, being the decrease of our subcontracting costs

during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates for material costs

are set at 6% and 76%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum

annual percentage changes in the steel price from 2013 to 2017 as stated in the Eco-

Business Report (see ‘‘Industry overview — Overview of steel demand and supply and

historical price trends’’ in this prospectus) as steel is our main material and contributed

over 80% of our materials costs and are therefore considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis. The hypothetical fluctuation rates for staff costs

are set at 3% and 5%, which correspond to the approximately minimum and maximum

percentage changes in annual wages in the construction industry in Singapore from

2013 to 2015 as stated in the Eco-Business Report (see ‘‘Industry overview — Impact of

staff costs on the construction sector in Singapore’’ in this prospectus) and are

therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 190 –

Hypothetical fluctuations in our subcontracting costs +62% –62%

S$ S$

Increase/decrease in profit before taxation (Note 1)

Year ended 31 December 2015 –7,722,792 +7,722,792

Year ended 31 December 2016 –2,967,052 +2,967,052

Increase/decrease in profit for the year (Note 2)

Year ended 31 December 2015 –6,409,917 +6,409,917

Year ended 31 December 2016 –2,462,653 +2,462,653

Hypothetical fluctuations in our material costs +/–6% +/–76%

S$ S$

Increase/decrease in profit before taxation (Note 1)

Year ended 31 December 2015 –/+520,623 –/+6,594,563

Year ended 31 December 2016 –/+271,937 –/+3,444,535

Increase/decrease in profit for the year (Note 2)

Year ended 31 December 2015 –/+432,117 –/+5,473,488

Year ended 31 December 2016 –/+225,708 –/+2,858,964

Hypothetical fluctuations in our staff costs +/–3% +/–5%

S$ S$

Increase/decrease in profit before taxation (Note 1)

Year ended 31 December 2015 –/+86,565 –/+144,275

Year ended 31 December 2016 –/+98,955 –/+164,926

Increase/decrease in profit for the year (Note 2)

Year ended 31 December 2015 –/+71,849 –/+119,748

Year ended 31 December 2016 –/+82,133 –/+136,888

Notes:

(1) Our profit before taxation was approximately S$3.0 million and S$3.4 million for the two years

ended 31 December 2016 respectively.

(2) Our profit for the year was approximately S$2.9 million and S$3.2 million for the two years ended 31

December 2016 respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 191 –

Breakeven analysis

Breakeven is defined as no profit or loss before taxation is being derived.

For the year ended 31 December 2015, it is estimated that we would record a

breakeven with (i) an increase in approximately 23.8% in our subcontracting costs; (ii)

an increase in approximately 34.2% in our material costs or (iii) an increase in